Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the lhsolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

g 04968677

Name of Company

—
. Zuko Legal Limited r

L , . i ¥

i AWe
James Dowers, New Fetter Place West, 55 Fetter Lane, London, EC4A 1AA

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/eur Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 28/03/2016 to 27/03/2017

Signed Date "\j‘\s-; ‘bh Y

CVR Globa! LLP
New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

LT

MONDAY

Ref. ZUKO65144/JD/BC/CP
26/06/2017

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE



High Court no. 8033 of 2013 No. of

{N THE MATTER OF
ZUKO LEGAL LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION
{“THE COMPANY")

COMPANY NO: 04968677

REPORT OF THE LIQUIDATORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 4.498

OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

CVR Global LLP

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane
London
EC4A 1AA
Telephone Number: 020 3794 8750
Fax Number: 020 7900 2572

Website: www.cvr.global
E Mail: kgineva@cvr.global



ZUKO LEGAL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
1. introduction 1
2. Receipts and Payments Account 1
3. Asset Realisations 1
4. Investigations 1
5. Dividend Prospects 1
6. Liguidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements 1-2
7. Right to Request Further Information 2
8. Conclusion 3
APPENDICES

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Receipts & Payments Account
Summary of Liguidators’ Timecosts & Disbursements
Chargeout Rates & Disbursements Recovery Policy

Extracts of 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended)



ZUKO Legal Limited - In Liquidation 1 19 June 2017

ZUKO LEGAL LIMITED —IN LIQUIDATION

REPORT OF THE LIQUIDATORS

19 JUNE 2017

1. INTRODUCTION

I, James Ashley Dowers of DDJ Insolvency Limited, was appointed as Liquidator of Zuko Legal
Limited {the Company) on 28 March 2014. This report provides an update on the progress in
the liguidation for the year ended 27 March 2017,

The principal trading address of the Company was Bridge House, Heap Bridge, Bury.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 100 Borough High Street, London,
SE1 1LB and its registered number is 04968677,

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCCUNT

Attached at Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 28 March
2014 to 27 March 2017.

3. ASSET REALISATIONS

The Company has no known assets.

4. INVESTIGATIONS

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy &
industrial Strategy {BEIS). As this is a confidential report, [ am not able to disclose the contents.
My investigations are continuing.

5. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

5.1 Secured Creditors

The Company has no secured creditors.

5.2 Preferential Creditors

The Company has no known preferential creditors.

5.2 Unsecured Creditors

| have received no c¢laims from HM Revenue & Customs, the sole creditor, whose debts total
£651,324 as per the director’s statement of affairs.



ZUKOQ Legal Limited - In Liquidation 2 19 June 2017

6. LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the period from 28 March 2014 are £27,492. This represents 76.40 hours at
an average rate of £359.84 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a time analysis which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed
by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date no funds have
been drawn in respect of these costs.

Also attached as Appendix B is a time analysis for the period from 28 March 2016 to 27 March
2017 which provides details of time costs incurred since the date of my appointment.

As you will see from Appendix C, the majority of time has been incurred in administration &
planning section. This includes time spent in undertaking the initial set-up of the case, as well as
general administration such as email and paper filing.

A large amount of time has also been recorded in conducting my investigations. This includes
time spent in obtaining and reviewing paperwork from various third parties, such as banks and
accountants, as well as liaising with HM Revenue & Customs in respect of their claim against the
Company.

Time has also been incurred corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs, preparing statutory
reports, and setting up of meetings.

A copy of ‘A Creditor’s Guide to Fees Charged by Liquidators in England & Wales’ is available on
request or can be downloaded or viewed at www.ddiinsglvency.co.uk or at

www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Since the 28 March 2014 no category 2 disbursements have been drawn.
7. RIGHT TO REQUEST FURTHER INFORMATION

Wwithin 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may regquest in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.



ZUKQ Legal Limited - In Liquidation 3 19 June 2017

8. CONCLUSION

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final
meeting of creditors

Should you require any further information, in addition to that already given, please contact
Katya Gineva at this office, on 02037948715 or kgineva@cvr.global.

RnN
Liquidator
Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



Zuko Legal Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liguidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 28/03/2016 From 28/03/2014
of affairs To 27/03/2017 To 27/03/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

- 0.00 _ 0.00

PAYMENTS
B 0.00 0.00
BALANCE - 27 March 2017 - ] 0.00 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

0.00 0.00




-pousd ey) u) wesaid 10U Bie JBY) BIEP BANEINLING U] PAPNIDUI SIPOI S810US( - w

0070 pawie|) 6994 fejoL
00z IZ ovaL 19'EEY 00'08'L oo'glL 0u0 00°0 oo 004l SINOY [@10L
0068 0z 00'StY 00'68 00 000 000 00°0 0z0 S18S8Y JO UO|ies|jaaly
0068 02'0 00 Spe 00'68 Ce0 000 000 0o 0z’ 06uipuog pue Suunsu ‘Buunzses ‘UoeyILSP| " LY
5L'620'8 16z 2E°55Y 05622t 02 000 000 oo oE'e suonebinsau
05'082 050 000 000 Q0’0 000 000 000 0070 SHOCaH AIDINIRIS & LIE
S.12e's SLSE 8¢ 29% 05186 ore Qoo 000 0z'0 08l uonesiuebio pue Buwueid abarens : 608
05°515'2 0LL ECEMY 008y 090 000 000 0Z'0 osBunesw ‘acuspuodsaliod 'aimded uonewsow| | 0B
050202 06'9 00'S6€ 0D'LE 08'0 00'0 000 00'0 080 Sioppald
05 8by og'L 000 006 000 000 000 000 00C 53R J0 jo0id pue SWIe yum Builead : 029 «
OD'es6'L 09s 00°S6€ 009LE ogo 000 000 000 sfgiwow ‘suoda) 10 uoneredaid ‘acuapuodsanod (619
SIES6'9L sgay 15'1EY 05'1LL'e oE'pL 0g'0 00°0 00'0 0LreL Bupue)y R upupy
Se8L1CL SE'8e 21686 05'102'e oe'e 090 000 (il+ds} 024 Buny Bunig ‘UCHEISIULPE BSeD jBIauss) | 902
00 898'S oL 00'56t 00°0£6'2 00’9 000 oo 000 00°g dnjueg 10 Jo8uQ ‘Auedwol) ypm Gujeaq : 502
05'0¢g 0Lo 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 10 PUB LA JUSLILIOUDE 1S0d €07 av
05'5/8 0Le c00 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 UOBISIILDY AN 188 202 »»
(Ao 150d) (Ao 150d) (3) eyeny Weg woddng SIBUOISSBJO0Id
wn) s1503 8wl WNJ SN0H ApnoH Ay (3)1s0] BUL SMoH [e10L 7} SIURISISSY 10|U8S 18I0 1ebeuey lauyed UO2UN YIOM JO UCREYISERID

1S0d :8pog 198lo1d
LL0Z/E0/LZ 01 9102/E0/BZ W03
panwr [eBaT 0ANZ - v¥1590MNZ

Alewwng 1809 B awl] 6dIS p2ielaq aaeinwng - Anu3g awij



